

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

AGENDA REQUEST & STAFF REPORT

MEETING DATE: November 8, 2023

<u>SUBJECT</u>: Second Intergovernmental Agreement – Coordinated Houseless Response Office

RECOMMENDED MOTION:

Move approval of County Administrator signature on Document No. 2023-979, the second intergovernmental agreement for the Coordinated Houseless Response Office.

BACKGROUND AND POLICY IMPLICATIONS:

In June 2022 the Board approved the an intergovernmental agreement establishing a Coordinated Office on Houselessness (attached). This original IGA established a Board of Directors, discussed the role of the Executive Director, and set up the Coordinated Houseless Response Office (CHRO) structure.

Since that time, Deschutes County and the cities of Redmond, Sisters, La Pine and Bend have approved moving the CHRO under the general direction of the Central Oregon Intergovernmental Council (COIC). The second intergovernmental agreement outlines how the CHRO will operate under this new arrangement, including CHRO Board Bylaws (Exhibit 1 to the IGA).

Separately, staff is drafting an MOU between Deschutes County and COIC that will outline each government's roles and responsibilities for the Coordinated Houseless Response Office.

BUDGET IMPACTS:

N/A.

ATTENDANCE: Erik Kropp, Deputy County Administrator